success; if the fund is considered impractical, an amount equivalent to the
annual yield of a fund could be added to the annual budgetary allocation
for KSRI. Both approaches have been used successfully in the past: an
endowment fund was created for KIST, while KAIS receives its budgetary
support through the ROKG budget.

The more questionable factor in KSRI's financial plan is the earning
capacity of KSRI itself. In 1974, NISRI earnings from calibration and
inspection totalled $222,000 (in won equivalent); annual KSRI earnings
shown in Figure 111-1 would be roughly six times this figure. GE-TEMPO
consultants believe that this higher level of income is plausible but
can be achieved only in the context of a much greater industrial demand
for metrology standards-related services than presently exists. Thu5 KSRI'a
earning capacity will depend upon its competence and aggressiveness, government
policy and legislation requiring greater emphasis on accurate measurement, and
ROKG efforts to promote greater industrial interest and investment in improved

Figure !II-1 Pro-forma KSRI Financial Plan (1978 - 1982)

(Unit: U.S. $ 000)

Year

Description 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 Total .

Gov't budget sU220rt 2,217 2.639 2.575 661 840 8.932
Operating subsidy 133 555 491 661 '840 2,680
Eudowment fund 2,084 2,083 2,084 6,252

Korean FX~or other donor~ 129 264 278 295 315 _1.281
Fund Income from services 927 1,152 1,268 1,394 1.,534 6.275

Sources Research & Consultation 250 312 344 378 416 1,700
Ca1i~ration, SRM, and

Inspection income 625 833 918 1,008 1,109 4,493
Misc. income 52 6 6 8 9 82

Interest on endowment fund 386 833 1.250 1,250 1,250 4.969
Deerec ia t ion 416 416 416 416 416 0802 11

Total fund ~rovided 4!075 51304 51787 41016 4 1355 23.537

Investment to fixed asset 129 264 278 295 315 1.281

Use of

Korean FX (or other donor)
Qenera1 Admin./research

e:AEenses

129
1,408

264
2zl:-40

278
2.909

295
3,205

315
3.52/'­

1,281.
13.486

Fund Salary
Operating costs
Research project

Interest 2al!ent for AID
loan

Non cash items
Total tuna used

683
318
407

69
2,469
4z075-

1,371
516
553

100
2,500
5,304

1,508
572
829

100
2.500
5,787

1,658
634
913

100
ill

4,016

1,824
.696

1,004

100
ill

4,355

7,044
2,736
3,706

469
8.301

23,537

- 33 ­

measurement capabilities. The realism of this planning figure must
be carefully ~eassessed in 1978, when KSRI is fully operational and